Environment Committee

Meeting date: April 22, 2014

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of May 14, 2014

Subject: Authorization to Award and Execute a Contract for Construction of the North Area Interceptor Rehabilitation Phase 2 – Elm Creek West, Project No. 808620, Contract 14P006

District(s), Member(s): District 2, Lona Schreiber

Policy/Legal Reference: 3-3, Expenditures

Staff Prepared/Presented: Karen Keenan, 651-602-4561

Division/Department: MCES c/o Leisa Thompson, 651-602-8101

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorize its Regional Administrator to award and execute a contract for construction of the North Area Interceptor Rehabilitation Phase 2 – Elm Creek West, Project 808620, Contract 14P006, with Lametti & Sons, Inc. for their low responsive and responsible bid of \$3,323,700.

Background

Interceptor improvements are required to improve the integrity of the Elm Creek Interceptor (9004) along 101st Avenue North in Brooklyn Park.

This contract is the first of two construction contracts to rehabilitate the interceptor between meter M232 at Maple Grove border and the junction with the CAB interceptor at Noble Avenue North. This phase will consist of replacing approximately 1,500 feet of 54-inch diameter pipe between meter M232 and the intersection of Jefferson Highway and 101st Avenue North, and the installation of 2,100 feet of Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) along 101st Avenue North between Jefferson Highway and Trunk Highway 169.

Six bids, ranging from \$3,332,700 to \$4,567,524, were received and opened on April 2, 2014. The low bid was less than 1% higher than the engineer's estimate of \$3,296,909. The MCUB participation goal for this contract is 6%. The Office of Equal Opportunity has determined that Lametti and Sons, Inc. has made a good faith effort to achieve the goals for this contract.

Rationale

Construction contracts exceeding \$2,500,000 require Council authorization.

Funding

Project No. 808620 is included in the 2014 MCES Authorized Capital Program.

Currently Authorized: \$6,200,000

Unencumbered Funds: \$5,900,000

Requested Amount: \$3,323,700

Known Support / Opposition

No known opposition.

